
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members of the JOINT PLANNING 
COMMITTEE
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for: 
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance  
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 3 August 2018

Membership of the Joint Planning Committee

Cllr David Else (Chairman)
Cllr Peter Isherwood (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Paul Follows
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Val Henry

Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Simon Inchbald
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Denis Leigh
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Liz Townsend
Cllr John Ward
Cllr Nick Williams

Dear Councillors

A meeting of the JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows: 

DATE: MONDAY, 13 AUGUST 2018 

TIME: 6.30 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING

The Agenda for the meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance



Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an audio 
version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please 

contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting
 www.waverley.gov.uk 

NOTE FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 August 2018 (to be laid on the 
table half an hour before the meeting).

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES  

To receive apologies for absence.

Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a meeting, a substitute 
Member from the same Area Planning Committee may attend, speak and vote 
in their place for that meeting.

Members are advised that in order for a substitute to be arranged, a Member 
must give four clear working days notice of their apologies. For this meeting, 
the latest date apologies can be given for a substitute to be arranged is 6 
August 2018.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code 
of Local Government Conduct.

4.  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public of which notice has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

5.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 11. 

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/


6.  PERFORMANCE AGAINST GOVERNMENT TARGETS  

Planning Performance and the Government target on quality on planning 
decision making will now be a standard item on the Joint Planning Committee 
agenda. This was an agreed recommendation at Executive on 28 November 
2017 and is part of the Development Management Service Improvement Plan.

The latest available statistics will be provided with the update sheet.

7.  ITEM A1, WA/2017/0920 - 5 - 21 WEY HILL,  HASLEMERE  (Pages 5 - 106)

Proposal

Erection of 45 apartments in 2 blocks, including associated semi-basement 
parking, amenity space, landscaping and new access (as amended by plans 
received 03/11/17 and 25/04/2018 as amplified by additional information 
received 11/10/17 31/10/17, 03/11/17, 02/02/18, 12/02/18, 14/03/18).

Recommendations

RECOMMENDATION A

That, subject to the applicant entering into appropriate legal agreement within 6 
months of the date of the committee resolution to grant planning permission to 
secure contributions towards education, recycling provision, off-site play area 
and playing pitch improvements, mitigation for the impact on the SPA, off-site 
highways improvements and on-site SuDS and open space 
management/maintenance and subject to conditions and informatives, 
permission be GRANTED.

RECOMMEDATION B

That, in the event that the requirements of Recommendation A are not met, 
that permission be REFUSED.

8.  ITEM B1, WA/2018/0460 - HEWITTS INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, ELMBRIDGE 
ROAD,  CRANLEIGH, GU6 8LW  

Proposal 
Approval of reserved matters (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) 
following the outline approval of WA/2014/2384) erection of 120 new dwellings 
with associated parking, landscaping, open space and works (revision of 
WA/2017/1917).

Recommendation
That permission be GRANTED subject to conditions.

9.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman (if 
necessary):-



Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

10.  LEGAL ADVICE  

To consider any legal advice relating to any application in the agenda.

For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by 

email at ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk



A1 WA/2017/0920
Brettenwood Investment Holding
11/05/2017

Committee:
Meeting Date:

Erection of 45 apartments in 2 blocks, including 
associated semi-basement parking, amenity 
space, landscaping and new access (as amended 
by plans received 03/11/17 and 25/04/2018 as 
amplified by additional information received 
11/10/17 31/10/17, 03/11/17, 02/02/18, 12/02/18, 
14/03/18),  at  5 - 21 Wey Hill,  Haslemere 

Joint Planning Committee 
13 August 2018 

Public Notice: Was Public Notice required and posted: Yes
Grid Reference: E: 489478 N: 132837

Town : Haslemere
Ward: Haslemere Critchmere and Shottermill
Case Officer: Gemma Paterson
Expiry Date: 
Time Extended Date:

09/08/2017
20/06/2017

RECOMMENDATION A That, subject to the applicant entering into 
appropriate legal agreement within 6 months of 
the date of the committee resolution to grant 
planning permission to secure contributions 
towards education, recycling provision, off-site 
play area and playing pitch improvements, 
mitigation for the impact on the SPA, off-site 
highways improvements and on-site SuDS and 
open space management/maintenance and 
subject to conditions and informatives, permission 
be GRANTED
      

RECOMMEDATION B That, in the event that the requirements of 
Recommendation A are not met, that permission 
be REFUSED

Introduction

The application has been brought before the Joint Planning Committee 
because the proposal does not fall within the Council’s Scheme of Delegation.

Page 5

Agenda Item 7.



Location Plan

Aerial Layout

Page 6



Site Description

The application site comprises a triangular site which measures 0.31ha. The 
site adjoins the railway line to the south and the main road to the north. The 
eastern part of the site is set at a higher level, above the road.

The site has historically comprised several buildings which were previously 
occupied for a range of commercial, retail and sui generis uses. The site has 
since been cleared and currently has no buildings on it, with green hoarding 
currently surrounding the site and demonstrating its boundary along Wey Hill. 

The surrounding area is characterised by a mixture of retail and commerci
[...]
4 July 2017 and 16 March 2018, that in culmination with 

Page 25



costs to remediate the contamination from the land, the planning infrastructure 
contributions, abnormal costs (such as the provision of a new sub station and 
contiguous piling and acoustic fence provision along the railway boundary) 
and the quality build costs, the proposal would be unable to viably support on-
site affordable housing provision or a commuted sum.

Officers have sought the views of an Independent Viability Consultant and a 
Quantity Surveyor, whose views were required to provide clarity to the 
proposed build costs.  These reports are attached as an exempt annex for 
Member’s information.

The Viability Consultant concluded that there was no scope for the applicant 
to provide affordable housing on the site, subject only to further analysis of the 
build costs by a Quantity Surveyor.

The Quantity Surveyor concluded that the build costs were ‘fair and 
reasonable’ but also acknowledged there is potential to reduce build costs 
slightly.  Officers have assessed the areas recommended by the Quantity 
Surveyor where savings could be made on the build costs and have noted 
that the majority of these saving relate to external materials.  Officers are of 
the view that the savings recommended would result in buildings of lower 
quality that would negatively affect the overall design of the building.  It is 
noted that the site is highly prominent and in a strategic location within the 
street scene and as such, the use of high quality materials is essential to the 
visual amenities of the area.  The use of high quality materials would be 
secured by condition to ensure that the overall design quality is retained 
during the build process.  

Taking into account the expert views of the Council’s Independent Viability 
Consultant and Quantity Surveyor, Officers are satisfied that the assumptions 
and inputs used in appraising the financial viability of the proposed 
development to be fair and reasonable.  As such, Officers have concluded 
that a scheme providing any affordable housing would not be viable and an 
objection to the application in relation to absence of affordable housing 
provision would not be justifiable in this instance.

Highways and Parking Considerations

Policy ST1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018 states that development schemes 
should be located where they are accessible by forms of travel other than by 
private car; should make necessary contributions to the improvement of 
existing and provision of new transport schemes and include measures to 
encourage non-car use. Development proposals should be consistent with the 
Surrey Local Transport Plan and objectives and actions within the Air Quality 

Page 26



Action Plan. Provision for car parking should be incorporated into proposals 
and new and improved means of public access should be encouraged. 

The National Planning Policy Framework 2012 outlines that transport policies 
have an important role to play in facilitating sustainable development but also 
in contributing to wider sustainability and health objectives. Paragraph 109 of 
the NPPF 2018 states: “Development should only be prevented or refused on 
highways grounds if there would be an unacceptable impact on highway 
safety, or the residual cumulative impacts on the road network would be 
severe.”.

The application is supported by a Transport Statement prepared by Motion, 
dated 03 March 2017 which assesses existing transport conditions in the area 
and assesses the impact of the proposed development. 

The existing highway network surrounding the site comprises Wey Hill 
(B2131) to the north and east.  The B2131 accesses the A287 to the west, 
which joins the A3, providing direct access to Portsmouth and Petersfield to 
the south and Guildford to the north.

There are footways along both sides of Wey Hill to the west and a footway on 
the northern side of Wey Hill to the east, along with a number of recognised 

[...]
he impact of traffic 
generated by the development; recycling provisions; off site contributions 
towards early years and primary education; an off-site contribution towards 
play pitch facilities; an off-site contribution towards play are facilities; future 
ownership, management and maintenance of on-site SuDS and open space 
and a contribution to mitigate future pressures on the Wealden Heaths II SPA, 
the proposal would, in the Officers’ view, effectively limit the impacts of the 
development.

The site is an allocation in the Draft Waverley Borough Local Plan Part 2: Site 
Allocations and Development Management Policies. This should be given 
limited weight, but is a material consideration in favour of the proposal.

The proposal would not provide any affordable housing/contribution.  
However, the application is accompanied by a Viability Statement which 
demonstrates to the satisfaction of Officers and their Independent Experts that 
the provision of affordable housing would render the scheme unviable.  

The proposed housing mix is not entirely reflective of the SHMA requirements, 
however, Officers have concluded that the housing mix is appropriate for the 
town centre location.  

Page 46



Officers therefore consider that the adverse impacts in relation to the lack of 
affordable housing provision/contribution and the failure to provide a housing 
mix in accordance with the SHMA, would not outweigh the identified benefits 
of the scheme.

Recommendation A

That, subject to the applicant entering into appropriate legal agreement within 
6 months of the date of the committee resolution to grant planning permission 
to secure contributions towards education, recycling provision, off-site play 
area and playing pitch improvements, mitigation for the impact on the SPA, 
off-site highways improvements and on-site SuDS and open space 
management/maintenance and subject to the following conditions and 
informatives, permission be GRANTED:

1. Condition
The plan 
[...]
eans of escape in case of fire and sound insulation between lettings.

28. The Council confirms that in assessing this planning application it has 
worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive way, in line with the 
requirements of paragraph 186-187 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2012.

Recommendation B

That, if the requirements of Recommendation A are not met, then permission 
be REFUSED for the following reasons:

1. The applicant has failed to enter into an appropriate legal agreement to 
secure a programme of highway improvement works to mitigate the 
impact of traffic generated by the development. As such the proposal 
would fail to effectively limit the impacts of the development on existing 
infrastructure. The application therefore fails to meet Policy ST1 of the 
Local Plan 2018 (Part 1), retained Policy TC3 of the Local Plan 2002 and 
the transport requirements of paragraph 109 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework 2012.

2. The applicant has failed to enter into an appropriate legal agreement to 
secure appropriate planning infrastructure contributions towards 
education, recycling and playing pitches and play areas.  As such, the 
proposal fails to limit the impacts of the development on existing 
infrastructure. The proposal therefore conflicts with Policy ICS1 Local Plan 
(Part 1) 2018 and paragraphs 8 of the NPPF 2018.

3. The applicant has failed to enter into an appropriate legal agreement to 
secure SuDS management and maintenance. As such, the proposal 
would fail to demonstrate that there would be clear arrangements in place 
for ongoing SuDS maintenance over the lifetime of the development, to 
the detriment of the management of surface water.  The proposal 
therefore conflicts with Policy CC4 of the Local Plan 2018 (Part 1), and 
the guidance set out in the NPPG 2014.

4. The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposals (in combination 
with other projects) would have a significant effect on the integrity of the 
Wealden Heaths Phase II Special Protection Area (SPA). Accordingly, 
since the planning authority is not satisfied that Regulation 62 of the 

Page 63



Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 (as amended) 
(The Habitats Regulations) applies in this case, it must refuse permission 
in accordance with Regulation 61(5) of the Habitats Regulations and 
Article 6(3) of Directive 92/43/EE. The proposal conflicts with Policy NE1 
of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018 and paragraphs 170, 175 and 177 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2018.

Page 64



Document is Restricted

Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



B1 WA/2018/0460
R Collett
Miller Homes Ltd
15/03/2018

Committee:
Meeting Date:

Approval of reserved matters (appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale) following the 
outline approval of WA/2014/2384) erection of 
120 new dwellings with associated parking, 
landscaping, open space and works (revision of 
WA/2017/1917). at  Hewitts Industrial Estate, 
Elmbridge Road,  Cranleigh, GU6 8LW

Joint Planning Committee 
30/07/2018

Public Notice: Was Public Notice required and posted: Yes
Grid Reference: E: 504760 N: 139120

Parish: Cranleigh
Ward: Cranleigh West
Case Officer: Chris French
Expiry Date: 
Time Extended Date:

13/06/2018

Neighbour Notification 
Amended/Additional Expiry Date: 20/06/2018

RECOMMENDATION A That, subject to conditions permission be 
GRANTED for the reserved matters 

Introduction

This item has been placed on the agenda to clarify the issue of roof lights and 
dormer windows facing the rear of properties in Bridge Gardens, following 
consideration of the application at the Joint Planning Committee meeting of 30 
July 2018. 

At that meeting, the Committee was minded to grant planning permission 
subject to conditions, but on the understanding that there were no roof lights 
or dormer windows in the rear elevations. Subsequent to the meeting Officers 
have confirmed that there are dormer windows in the rear elevations, and the 
Committee is invited to re-consider the application in light of this information. 

The following report incorporates the amended and additional conditions 
agreed at the meeting of 30 July 2018, and the additional information 
presented on the update sheets. 

Page 107

Agenda Item 8.



This application seeks approval of reserved matters following the grant of 
outline consent at appeal for 120 dwellings under reference WA/2014/2384. 

Reserved matters which form part of the current planning application include:

 appearance - aspects of a building or place which affect the way it 
looks, including the exterior of the development.

 landscaping - the improvement or protection of the amenities of the site 
and the area and the surrounding area, this could include planting trees 
or hedges as a screen.

 layout - includes buildings, routes and open spaces within the 
development and the way they are laid out in relation to buildings and 
spaces outside the development.

 scale - includes information on the size of the development, including 
the height, width and length of each proposed building

This application is brought before the Joint Planning Committee because the 
proposal does not fall within the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 

Location Plan

Site Description

The application site relates to Hewitt’s Industrial Estate which is situated on the 
western side of Cranleigh. This industrial estate was constructed between the 
1960s and 1980s and consisted of 30 single and two storey units, which have 

Page 108



recently been demolished following the grant of outline consent at appeal. The 
site is entirely covered by concrete, which formed the base of the units and 
hardstanding for par
[...]
 prominent locations. The application also proposes 
acoustic fencing to the southern boundary and to the northern boundary 
around the proposed car parking.  

A mixture of surfacing materials are proposed with the roads and driveways 
being completed with permeable paving. 

4. Appearance

The application proposes a mixture of building types, these are all proposed in 
a traditional form. The proposed dwellings include a mixture of gable features, 
bay windows and some of the taller properties include dormer windows 
providing accommodation within the roof space. 

A variety of tile hanging, cladding and render is proposed to the frontages, 
and a range of different brickwork and tiling is proposed, ensuring that the 
buildings are not just varied in design but also in materials. 

Three flatted buildings are proposed, one to the north of the site and two to 
the south. The flatted buildings have windows breaking the eaves line within 
gabled roof features. 

Page 111



Proposed Site Plan 

Street Scenes

Page 112



1.

2. 

3.

Proposed flatted building (front elevation)

Page 113



Relevant Planning History

WA/2017/1917 Approval of reserved matters 
(appearance, landscaping, layout 
and scale) following the outline 
approval of WA/2014/2384) erection 
of 120 new dwellings with 
associated parking, landscaping, 
open space and works. 

Withdrawn 
02.01.2018

WA/2014/2384 Outline application for the erection 
of 120 dwellings following the 
demolition of the existing industrial 
buildings with associated 
landscaping. Access to be 
determined with all other matters 
reserved. 

Refused 
30.09.2015

Appeal Allowed 
05.01.2017

Planning Policy Constraints

On site Gas Installation – within the north eastern part of the site 
Southern Gas Networks – low pressure pipelines within the site, medium 
pressure pipelines across the site access.  
Footpath – Footpath 460 runs along the Elmbridge Road adjacent to the site 
access 
TPO – WA/175 – relating to a number of b
[...]
ss. The layout 
includes a central spine road which goes in a loop around the site, and spurs 
off to the north east to provide a separate cul-de-sac. 

An indicative plan was submitted with the outline submission which showed a 
similar road layout, however parking and built form was in a regimented 
pattern. The layout has been revised for this reserved matters submission, 
ensuring that there would be more relief in the built frontages and better 
spacing between buildings than shown on the indicative outline plans. 

The development consented at the outline stage would result in a density of 
38 dph, and therefore regardless of the design solution the layout would 
appear as an urban housing development, this is considered to be consistent 
with the sites surroundings within the built up settlement area and on a 
previously developed site containing large bulky industrial buildings. 

The mixture of building types, varied building lines and retention of space 
between the buildings ensures that the layout would not appear unduly dense 
or harmful in terms of visual amenity. Footpaths provide connections to the 
downslink to the north, and a mixture of footpaths and shared surfaces are 
proposed within the development to ensure that there is good pedestrian 
accessibility. 

The affordable housing would be split across three separate parts of the site, 
with the flatted buildings and terraced dwellings running along the southern 
boundary all being part of the affordable provision and six semi detached units 
along the eastern boundary and a further cluster of dwellings along the 
western boundary. The layout ensures that the affordable housing would be 
well integrated into the development.  

Page 122



There would be space within the individual gardens for the storage of bins for 
refuse and recycling, furthermore, the plans for the proposed flatted buildings 
also incorporate communal bin storage.  A condition is recommended, in the 
event that the reserved 
[...]
in their opinion the condition should be imposed.

Any contamination of the land, is a separate matter, and would be dealt with 
by conditions 6, 7 and 8 of the Outline consent. 

Response to Third Parties and Parish Council

The comments of the Parish Council are noted, it is considered that sufficient 
detail has been provided in the form of swept path analysis to demonstrate 
that there is sufficient access for emergency vehicles and for refuse trucks. 

A separate plan of boundary treatments has been submitted and officers can 
confirm this includes details of the boundaries with the Berkley’s site. The 
majority of which is 1.8m close boarded fence with the remainder in 3m 
acoustic fencing.

The design considerations, including that of the bin stores, has been 
considered in the body of the report and officers have no further comments on 
the matter.

The majority of comments from third parties have been considered within the 
body of the report, however, the following are considered to be outstanding; 
traffic concerns, sewerage, poor infrastructure and ancient woodland. Officers 
would advise that all of these have been addressed within the outline 
application WA/2014/2384, and these are not matters for consideration within 
this application.

Page 130



Conclusion 

The principle of development on this site for 120 dwellings has been agreed at 
outline stage via granting of planning permission under WA/2014/2384. This 
proposal relates to reserved matters in relation to the layout, landscaping, 
scale and appearance. 

The proposed layout is acceptable and allows for spacing between buildings, 
parking and a suitable area of play space. The scale of buildings responds 
positively to the surrounding area with the majority of properties being two 
storey in height, and the taller flatted buildings being sensitively designed to 
ensure that they respond positively to the character of the area. The design 
takes a traditional approach, with materials and form
[...]
s not increased. The choice of lamp should be revised towards a 
narrow spectrum light with reduced UV content, such as a warm light 
LED.  It is also recommend that the choice of lighting design and 
location of lighting provision is re-evaluated in light of the Bat 
Conservation Trusts' document entitled ""Bats and Lighting in the UK - 
Bats and The Built Environment Series.

4. Thames Water will aim to provide customers with a minimum pressure 
of 10m head (approx 1 bar) and a flow rate of 9 litres/minute at the 
point where it leaves Thames Waters pipes. The developer should take 
account of this minimum pressure in the design of the proposed 
development.

Page 140


	Agenda
	7. Item A1, WA/2017/0920 - 5 - 21 Wey Hill,  Haslemere
	Viability Appraisal Report - October 2017
	Wey Hill Report Construction cost estimate Wey Hill Waverley (Final)

	8. Item B1, WA/2018/0460 - Hewitts Industrial Estate, Elmbridge Road,  Cranleigh, GU6 8LW



Minutes of the meeting


Joint Planning Committee 1
13.08.18

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  13 AUGUST 2018

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr David Else (Chairman)
Cllr Peter Isherwood (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Paul Follows
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Michael Goodridge

Cllr John Gray
Cllr Val Henry
Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Simon Inchbald
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Liz Townsend
Cllr John Ward
Cllr Nick Williams

Apologies 
Cllr Anna James, Cllr Denis Leigh and Cllr Nabeel Nasir

45. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The minutes of the meeting that took place on 8 August 2018 were confirmed and 
signed. 

46. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES (Agenda 
item 2.)  

There were apologies for absence from Councillors Denis Leigh, Nabeel Nasir and 
Anna James.  

47. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no declarations of interest. 

48. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)  

None.

49. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)  

None.

50. PERFORMANCE AGAINST GOVERNMENT TARGETS (Agenda item 6.)  

The Committee noted that the performance statistics had not changed since they 
had last met. 



Joint Planning Committee 2
13.08.18

51. ITEM A1, WA/2017/0920 - 5 - 21 WEY HILL,  HASLEMERE (Agenda item 7.)  

Proposed development
Erection of 45 apartments in 2 blocks, including associated semi-basement parking, 
amenity space, landscaping and new access (as amended by plans received 
03/11/17 and 25/04/2018 as amplified by additional information received 11/10/17 
31/10/17, 03/11/17, 02/02/18, 12/02/18, 14/03/18).  

With reference to the report circulated with the agenda, Officers presented a 
summary of the planning context for making a decision on the application, and the 
proposed development including site plans and the layout. Officers outlined the 
determining issues and those matters of a more subjective nature.

Officers advised that since the publication of the report they had received a 
response from the Council’s Independent Viability Consultant on the exempt 
viability report and questions submitted before the meeting. In conclusion, the 
Council’s Viability Consultant had responded that the build costs had now been 
verified by independent Quality Surveyor and that they had concluded that they 
were fair and reasonable. The scheme would not be viable with any affordable 
housing on site. A scheme of 100% open market housing only showed a small 
residual land value and would only be viable for the developer and land owner if a 
reduced profit was applied.

Public speaking
In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for public participation at meetings, 
the following made representations in respect of the application, which were duly 
considered:

David Butcher - Applicant/Agent

Debate 

The Committee considered the application and a number of comments were raised 
about the lack of provision of affordable housing. In light of the further responses 
from the Council’s Viability Consultant, Officers advised that they remained satisfied 
that the assumptions and inputs used in appraising the financial viability of the 
proposed development were fair and reasonable and that a scheme providing any 
affordable housing would not be viable.  An objection to the application in relation to 
the absence of any affordable housing provision on the site would therefore not be 
justifiable in this particular instance.

A question was asked about the provision of electric charge points. Officers advised 
that the policy guidance was to provide 20% but they would seek to ask for as many 
as possible. Further comments were raised regarding affordable housing but 
Members did feel that it was a good scheme and although they could of provided 
more car parking spaces, they were generally in support of what was proposed.  

Moving to the recommendation, Recommendation A there were 14 in favour, 5 
against and 1 abstention. Recommendation B there were 20 Councillors in favour.



Joint Planning Committee 3
13.08.18

Decisions

Decision A
That subject to the applicant entering into appropriate legal agreement within 6 
months of the date of the committee resolution to grant planning permission to 
secure contributions towards education, recycling provision, off-site play area and 
playing pitch improvements, mitigation for the impact on the SPA, off-site highways 
improvements and on-site SuDS and open space management/maintenance and 
subject to conditions and informatives, permission be GRANTED, subject to 
amended Condition 1 in the update sheet.

Decision B
That in the event that the requirements of Recommendation A are not met, that 
permission be refused. 

52. ITEM B1, WA/2018/0460 - HEWITTS INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, ELMBRIDGE ROAD,  
CRANLEIGH, GU6 8LW (Agenda item 8.)  

Proposal
Approval of reserved matters (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) following 
the outline approval of WA/2014/2384) erection of 120 new dwellings with 
associated parking, landscaping, open space and works (revision of 
WA/2017/1917).

With reference to the report circulated with the agenda, Officers presented a 
summary of the planning context for making a decision on the application, and the 
proposed development including site plans and the layout. Officers outlined the 
determining issues and those matters of a more subjective nature.

The Committee was advised that the item had been placed on the agenda to clarify 
the issue of roof lights and dormer windows facing the rear of properties in Bridge 
Gardens, following consideration of the application at the Joint Planning Committee 
meeting of 30 July 2018. At that meeting, the Committee was minded to grant 
planning permission subject to conditions, but on the understanding that there were 
no roof lights or dormer windows in the rear elevations. Subsequent to the meeting 
Officers clarified the situation and  confirmed that there were dormer windows in the 
rear elevations, and the Committee was invited to re-consider the application in light 
of this information. The report incorporated the amended and additional conditions 
agreed at the meeting of 30 July 2018, and the additional information presented on 
the update sheets at that meeting.

The Committee considered the application in light of the new information and most 
were in agreement that although they did not particularly like the scheme, the fact it 
had already been agreed at the outline stage was a material consideration. Cllr 
Mary Foryszewski thanked officers for bringing the application back for 
consideration following the corrected information. She spoke about the history of 
the site and that she did not like the appearance of the houses, similarly said by Cllr 
Kevin Deanus who felt that no thought had gone into the design. Cllr Liz Townsend 
asked about landscaping which she had raised at the last meeting and it was 
confirmed that a condition had been added to the recommendation to incorporate 



Joint Planning Committee 4
13.08.18

this. Cllr Paul Follows repeated his concerns that he raised at the last meeting and 
advised that he would be abstaining as he did not like the decision last time.   

A question was asked about whether there were electric charging points on the 
development and it was confirmed that this was not a reserved matter and had 
been agreed at outline stage. And although most Members did not like the 
development as proposed, it was felt that there was enough of a separation 
distance between the properties to allow for the dormer windows

The motion was put to the Committee and 12 voted in favour, 2 against and 6 
Councillors abstained. Therefore the application was approved. 

Decision
RESOLVED that permission be APPROVED subject to the addition of conditions 1-
19 and informatived 1-4. 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 8.15 pm

Chairman


